

Jeff Middleswart jmiddleswart@btnresearch.com

Bill Whiteside, CFA bwhiteside@btnresearch.com

www.btnresearch.com

March 19, 2021

## In this issue:

United Rentals, Inc. (URI) EQ Review	p. 1
Q2 Holdings, Inc. (QTWO) EQ Update- 12/20 Qtr.	p.11
Perrigo Company plc EQ Update- 12/20 Qtr.	p.16
Johnson & Johnson (JNJ) EQ Update 1/21 Qtr.	p.19

## United Rentals, Inc. (URI) Earnings Quality Review

6- Exceptionally Strong
5- Strong
4- Acceptable
3- Minor Concern
2- Weak
1- Strong Concern
+ quality improving
<ul> <li>quality deteriorating</li> </ul>

#### We are initiating earnings quality coverage of URI with a 4+ (Acceptable) rating.

For an explanation of the EQ Review Rating scale, please refer to the end of this report.

#### Summary

United Rentals has been beating estimates handily in 2020 with a 76-cent beat in 4Q. Paying down \$2 billion in debt during the year and refinancing more at lower rates helped URI cut interest expense to add 46-cents in the 4Q. Bad debt reserves fell by \$6 million adding 6-cents to 4Q EPS and the valuation allowance on tax items improved by \$19 million over the year too for 26-cents, some of which may have impacted the 4Q. Even things being adjusted out of EPS were all expected. So the earnings beat was real in our view.

The adjustments added back to GAAP earnings are also understandable. We only have an issue adding back amortization of acquired intangibles, but URI gets praise for using a short amortization period.

The bigger concerns relate to heavy capital spending making EBITDA a poor way to evaluate the full situation. It also makes the low debt levels reached in 2020 more likely to rise again in 2021. Plus, the ROI was 12.9% in 2020. However, changing the assumption on the depreciation lives on the huge amount of rental equipment by only 1-year would move ROI to 11.2% or 14.1%.

#### What is strong?

- Acquisition accounting quality is strong. URI buys similar companies that are easy to integrate with modest synergy targets involving combining rental centers. It pays multiples below its own and generally assigns about half the value to equipment that will be expensed via depreciation. Intangibles beyond goodwill are amortized over 5-10 years, which we think is very conservative.
- Restructurings are limited in scope and are actually completed and go away. URI has made over \$10 billion in deals in recent years, yet restructuring has been only \$350 million – largely tied to eliminating duplicate real estate. Impairments have been minor also – not related to acquired assets.
- Adjusted EPS is often \$3-\$5 higher than GAAP EPS. However, the bulk of this is onetime or very short-term items such as refinancing debt or restructuring items following a deal. We expect the difference to decline going forward.

#### What is weak?

- The largest negative we have with URI acquisitions is adding back amortization of intangibles which is half the adjustment between GAAP and non-GAAP EPS. Our view is these items cost cash and contribute to revenue and earnings but ignoring them omits a key cost of generating that growth. We do like that URI uses short amortization lives and there should be a noticeable drop in this cost and adjustment in 2023 and 2025.
- Using EBITDA to justify how much debt URI can carry is the wrong way to view this company in our opinion. URI's \$4 billion in EBITDA ignores that URI's capital spending is normally over \$2 billion and recycling the equipment also produces about 10% of EBITDA via asset sales. Capital spending simply isn't optional and without selling used assets EBITDA would be lower. After 2020's cutback during Covid – we expect capital spending to rise much higher.
- Even URI highlights Free Cash Flow as a metric to follow for debt carrying capacity, which is normally about \$1.6 billion vs. EBITDA of \$4.0 billion. Making some modest adjustments just for rental equipment capital spending, we can quickly boost URI's debt/EBITDA ratio from 2.4 to over 3.2x.

#### What to watch

- URI is carrying over \$5 billion in goodwill. It has been able to pull some cost savings out
  of deals and it has some tailwinds with more customers using its balance sheet to rent
  equipment. The ROI was 12.9% in 2020, which does not amaze us. However, changing
  the depreciation lives of rental equipment by only 1-year would move ROI to 11.2% or
  14.1%. A one-year change in asset lives could feasibly happen, and it makes a material
  impact on ROI and EPS (\$1.79 \$2.32).
- By cutting back on new equipment spending by over \$1 billion, URI was able to apply that cash along with cash that normally goes to share repurchases toward debt reduction in 2020. Debt declined by \$1.9 billion. Also as a result and refinancing debt at lower rates, interest expense was declining notably by 4Q20 – down \$45 million or 46-cents in EPS of the adjusted \$5.04. We believe capital spending will return to higher levels and likely cause debt figures to rise in 2021.
- URI carries a large debt load. It has extended maturities and locked in some lower rates of late. Over time, if rates increase, it could become a headwind for EPS. Based on 2019-2020 debt levels – a 100bp change in interest expense is about \$0.97-\$1.14 in annual EPS.
- URI spends its free cash flow purchasing shares if it has not made a sizable deal. They should get kudos for actually seeing the share count decline as a result. Shares are down from 85.6 million in 2017 to 72.9 million in 2020. This added 5.0% to EPS growth in 2020 and 4.2% in 2019. 2020 was a much smaller repurchase and 2021 may see more cash going to capital spending so this could limit share repurchases and EPS growth.

#### Supporting Details:

#### EBITDA May Be Too Aggressive of a Metric to Focus Upon at United Rentals

United Rentals is very clear that it wants to keep its debt at between 2-3x adjusted EBITDA. On the surface that does not sound terribly high and they are at 2.4x after 2020. Adjusted EBITDA was \$3.9 billion in 2020 and the forecast is for 2021 is \$4.1 billion. Total net debt is \$9.5 billion.

The over-riding issue we see is much of URI's income and EBITDA comes from heavy capital spending and selling used equipment. This essentially makes depreciation a cash expense in our view:

	2020	2019	2018	2017	2016	2015	2014
Rent Eq. Depreciation	\$1,601	\$1,631	\$1,363	\$1,124	\$990	\$976	\$921
Rent Eq. Purchases	\$961	\$2,132	\$2,106	\$1,769	\$1,246	\$1,534	\$1,701
Rent Eq. Sold	<u>\$858</u>	<u>\$831</u>	<u>\$664</u>	<u>\$550</u>	<u>\$496</u>	<u>\$538</u>	<u>\$544</u>
Net Purchases	-\$103	-\$1,301	-\$1,442	-\$1,219	-\$750	-\$996	-\$1,157
Gross PP&E	\$14,206	\$14,852	\$13,962	\$11,571	\$9,413	\$9,022	\$8,527
Gross PP&E/Deprec.	8.9	9.1	10.2	10.3	9.5	9.2	9.3

We think it is important to keep in mind that:

- URI recycles capital by selling older equipment as it starts to reach 7+ years old
- Having newer equipment is key to keeping customers happy and even though some have 20-year lives, URI has determined that it gets a better balance on resale value if it recycles by about years 8-10.
- Based on recent results, the net capital spending on new rental equipment largely consumes all the cash provided by depreciation. This does not look discretionary to us. During Covid – URI spent more on new equipment net of sold units, but cut spending by over \$1 billion. That may be tough to repeat.
- This is not all of URI's capital spending or depreciation which also includes real estate items, and purchases and sales of non-rental equipment.
- While ignoring capital spending on equipment or cutting back can be done for a year or maybe two it is unlikely for it to be possible without impacting EBITDA.
- We would argue that at least \$1 billion of depreciation going into EBITDA will be a necessary cash outlay to sustain the business.

In addition, URI is reporting income from selling used equipment. This is about 10% of gross profit (\$332 million vs. \$3.2 billion) – and we will guesstimate it would make up about 10% of EBITDA after being netted against some SG&A costs. If URI was keeping equipment longer – to reduce capital spending, it would not have equipment to recycle and sell. The income from used equipment sales would vanish from EBITDA. One of the costs of achieving this income is purchasing equipment through capital spending.

Then there are assets that URI leases and in turn re-rents out to customers. These assets are not producing depreciation as they are operating leases. The amount of income being made is fairly small - \$18 million in 2020 and \$13 million in 2019. But, there are operating leases not being included in debt as a result of these deals. URI reports \$727 million for the present value of operating leases. Much of this is real estate rent for various operating locations. We wouldn't

want to add back more than about \$300 million as equipment on lease being rented to clients. That should boost the actual debt level too.

We would argue that just the depreciation to capital spending deficit and the need to include the income from equipment sales in EBITDA justifies about \$1.0 billion in lower EBITDA. That cash is simply not available to service debt. It would add \$300 million of lease obligations to debt. These are not firm numbers, but it shows a more realistic view of basic EBITDA in this case. \$9.5 billion of debt over \$4.1 billion in EBITDA for 2021 is 2.3x. But it quickly rises to 3.2x with debt of \$9.8 billion over \$3.1 billion of more realistic EBITDA.

#### What we find interesting is even United Rentals points to Free Cash Flow in the 10-K as, "Management believes that free cash flow provides useful additional information concerning cash flow available to meet future debt service obligations and working capital requirements."

Obviously, cash from operations already has interest expense lowering the starting figure and adds back all depreciation and amortization of acquired intangibles too. URI also deducts all capital spending – both rental equipment and non-rental equipment and gives itself credit for the asset sales too. Basically, management is using GAAP figures and accounting for all the ongoing necessary cash outlays describing free cash flow in the 10-K. This is more punishing than the adjusted EBITDA figure we described above:

	2020	2019	2018
CFO	\$2,658	\$3,024	\$2,853
Rent Eq. Purchases	-\$961	-\$2,132	-\$2,106
Other Purchases	-\$197	-\$218	-\$185
Sales of Eq.	\$858	\$831	\$664
Other Sales	\$42	\$37	\$23
Insurance proceeds	<u>\$40</u>	<u>\$24</u>	<u>\$22</u>
Free Cash Flow	2440	1566	1271

Again, it looks obvious that 2020 was at least \$1 billion light on buying new equipment and was the difference between United Rentals posting \$2.4 billion instead of \$1.4 billion in free cash flow.

#### Some More Notes on Debt

URI is likely to always have a fairly high debt balance given the level of capital investment here. On the positive side – the company only has its securitization facility that needs to roll over in 2021. There are no maturities until 2024. And, it has locked in some lower interest rates.

On the negative side, given how little URI spent on new rental equipment in 2020, we expect it to boost its debt in 2021 returning to more normal spending if not exceeding it. Also, while not an immediate issue given how the debt stands now, URI's earnings could face headwinds if new debt comes in at higher rates and/or other debt has to be refinanced at higher rates. We see this as more of a threat beyond 2021.

It is also worth noting that EBITDA is inflated by URI adding back stock compensation, which is a recurring expense. Plus, it does not adjust EBITDA down from the principal payments made on capital leases. Neither of these is a game-changer in moving EBITDA up or down significantly.

#### The Basics of URI Past Acquisitions Do Not Appear Aggressive

United Rentals largely uses its free cash flow to make some acquisitions and repurchase stock. This is still not a heavy growth-through-acquisition story. Many deals are very small and the large ones do not happen frequently:

	2020	2019	2018	2017	2016	2015	2014
Cash from Ops	\$2,658	\$3,024	\$2,853	\$2,209	\$1,941	\$1,995	\$1,801
Purchased Equip.	-\$961	-\$2,132	-\$2,106	-\$1,769	-\$1,246	-\$1,534	-\$1,701
other CapX	-\$197	-\$218	-\$185	-\$120	-\$93	-\$102	-\$120
Sold Equipment	\$858	\$831	\$664	\$550	\$496	\$538	\$544
Other sold Equip	<u>\$42</u>	<u>\$37</u>	<u>\$23</u>	<u>\$16</u>	<u>\$14</u>	<u>\$17</u>	<u>\$33</u>
Free Cash Flow	\$2,400	\$1,542	\$1,249	\$886	\$1,112	\$914	\$557
Acquisitions	\$2	\$249	\$2,966	\$2,377	\$28	\$86	\$756
Stock Repo	\$286	\$870	\$817	\$56	\$528	\$789	\$613

• With URI trading at 8.2x trailing adjusted EBITDA and 7.8x forecasted EBITDA for 2021, the company has not paid a premium for its larger deals:

Acquisition	Year	Price \$bill	Pr/EBITDA
Blueline	2018	\$2.1	6.7
Baker	2018	\$0.7	9.0
Neff	2017	\$1.3	6.3
NES	2017	\$1.0	6.2

• URI also should have some likely synergy targets such as consolidating equipment sites with fewer employees – yet they didn't make forecasts for outlandish cost savings:

Acquisition	Synergy \$mm	EBITDA \$mm	Adj EBITDA price
Blueline	\$45	\$313	5.4
Baker	\$19	\$79	6.6
Neff	\$35	\$207	5.4
NES	\$40	\$155	4.3

We don't see EBITDA as the proper metric to use at URI given that net capital spending for rental equipment is generally equal to or greater than the depreciation of the rental equipment – effectively making depreciation a cash expense. But on the surface, we see many companies trading for 9-10x EBITDA making a purchase at 16x and claiming that really they only paid 6-7x because there is so much synergy to find. Thus, URI paying a lower multiple than it is trading for and not promising to eliminate half the operating costs of the acquired target builds in some conservatism for forecasts.

There is goodwill here too, but URI is amortizing other intangibles over a reasonable time frame. When URI builds internally, it amortizes the primary asset (rental equipment) over 2-20 years. The acquired intangibles are largely customer relationships and are being amortized over 5-10 years. Also, rental equipment is a large part of these, deals normally 50% or more, which are depreciated at the same rates as other URI equipment:

Acquisition	Rental Eq.	Goodwill	Intang	
Blueline	\$1,081	\$690	\$230	5 yrs
Baker	\$268	\$247	\$166	8 yrs
Neff	\$550	\$587	\$153	10 yrs
NES	\$571	\$209	\$138	10 yrs

Goodwill is about one-third of the assets here and is not being amortized. Again, that is a far cry from many deals we see at other companies where it is 70%-80%. Plus, other intangibles are being amortized over a reasonable period and rental equipment is about the acquired assets.

#### Looking at Adjusted EPS – There Are Acquisition Items Making a Difference

URI makes several adjustments to EPS. The majority are related to acquisitions. We still think one of the largest distortions is not amortizing the \$5.16 billion of goodwill. If that was expensed over 40-years, it would lower GAAP EPS by \$1.77 per share.

EPS Adjusted	2020	2019	2018
GAAP EPS	\$12.20	\$15.11	\$13.12
Merger Costs	\$0.00	\$0.01	\$0.32
Intangible Amort.	\$2.22	\$2.48	\$1.76
Depreciation Chg	\$0.08	\$0.39	\$0.19
Mark Up of Acq. Equip	\$0.51	\$0.72	\$0.59
Restructuring	\$0.18	\$0.18	\$0.28
Asset Impairment	\$0.37	\$0.05	\$0.00
Early Debt Calls	<u>\$1.88</u>	<u>\$0.58</u>	<u>\$0.00</u>
Adj. EPS	\$17.44	\$19.52	\$16.26

While URI makes many deals, most are fairly small. Some of these costs are only called out for adjustment if it involves a material deal. So, we give URI a positive mark for that.

- Merger costs are the legal fees, advisory fees, banking fees to complete a large deal. These tend to be one-time in nature and only occur when URI makes a significant deal. For all those reasons, we do not view it as aggressive to add them back especially since URI's operating model is not based on chasing ever more deals.
- Intangible asset amortization. Here we give mixed reviews.
  - Positive URI uses a short amortization period several of the acquisitions have already seen these intangibles become fully amortized or soon will and the difference between GAAP and adjusted earnings will shrink.
  - Positive As noted above, this is a small part of the overall purchase price at about 10%-14% of total acquired assets. The largest part is actual rental equipment which URI is depreciating and not adding back.
  - Negative URI did spend cash on these assets, it did see revenue and earnings rise from the acquired assets – thus income would be lower without the deal. Also, if they built the assets in-house, 100% of those costs would be expensed and not adjusted out of income.
  - Overall we would not add this back. It is worth noting that the amortization of Blueline will be complete in 2023 and is 47-cents of annual amortization, Baker in 2025 as 21-cents, and the rest in 2027.
- Depreciation change comes from marking the acquired rental equipment to fair value at the time of the deal. That boosts the amount to be depreciated and thus the expense rises and penalizes EPS. At the same time, URI is often extending the forecast for the useful life of these assets, and that in turn lowers depreciation. This figure is the net

change from moving both the valuation and the time-frame for depreciation. It should be viewed with the next item in concert.

- The mark-up of the value for acquired equipment also impacts the earnings when URI sells the equipment. That creates a higher cost of sales for the used equipment and penalizes earnings too. Looking at the pros and cons here:
  - Positive by marking up the value of equipment to fair value, URI has more assets that will be depreciated as opposed to more goodwill that will not – that makes earnings quality higher overall.
  - Positive this transition period and amount of adjustment for equipment that stays in the fleet longer is very minor and ends quickly. After two large deals in 2018, this transition jumped to 39-cents in 2019, but was only 8-cents in 2020 for a company with adjusted EPS of \$18-\$20. Also in 4Q20, this had become a source of GAAP earnings that was being reversed out in adjusted results (4-cents).
  - Negative when equipment is sold soon after the acquisition, this has the biggest impact on EPS because the higher fair value has not been reduced by depreciation. It effectively becomes a quick writedown of some of the purchase price that is being added back.
  - Mitigating factor we understand why something gets sold quickly as part of an integration. Let's say, URI has 40 forklifts and acquires 30 more in a deal. 45 are from one manufacturer, 28 another, and 2 are from a third selling the last two eliminates spare parts and additional maintenance. Or maybe, of the 30 being acquired, 5 were idle and it makes more sense to sell those and buy new equipment in greater demand.
- Restructuring is something where we cannot knock URI much. We see too many other companies announce a restructuring for \$800 million over 18-months and you look back and see that the restructuring became \$5 billion over 12-years. URI's history is actually fairly clean:
  - \$350 million in total restructuring spent since 2008. This after spending over \$10 billion on what it would call material acquisitions. That's only 3% of the total.
  - The five restructurings focused on modest items such as combining offices and eliminating unneeded real estate and streamlining some operations.
  - The restructuring plans went away quickly too after completing the simple work described and the income adjustment was short-lived and minor.
- Asset Impairments do not stem from writing off intangibles or goodwill. They come from exiting small areas of business that URI didn't see as much future. They are not even Covid related. The write-offs are for leasehold improvements.

• Refinancing debt, extended credit lines, and calling other debt early is something we do consider to be one-time items. Normally, this type of work boosts liquidity and or lowers financing costs and should be good things overall.

Our conclusions are URI's adjusted EPS is of higher quality than many other companies we see making acquisitions. We believe that the amortization of intangibles should not be adjusted back. That is about \$2 or 10%-15% of adjusted EPS. However, we can see that this adjustment will decrease in size in the near future thanks to the more realistic amortization life assumptions. Several of the other transitional items from acquisitions actually improve earnings quality here or are very minor compared to the size of deals or the adjusted EPS.

# Q2 Holdings, Inc. (QTWO) Earnings Quality Update 12/21 Qtr.

6- Exceptionally Strong
5- Strong
4- Acceptable
3- Minor Concern
2- Weak
1- Strong Concern
+ quality improving
- quality deteriorating

We are maintaining earnings quality coverage of QTWO with a 2- (Weak) rating.

For an explanation of the EQ Review Rating scale, please refer to the end of this report.

### Summary

QTWO is still barely earning an "adjusted" profit despite adding back numerous ongoing costs and capitalizing others to limit recognizing some expense in the first place. Its non-GAAP EPS of 2-cents in the 4Q20 missed estimates by 3-cents. This is also a company that trades more on revenue to highlight that there is considerable growth. It beat by \$2.8 million on revenue forecasts in 4Q20, but it accelerated \$3.3 million in revenue recognition in the quarter from changing the accounting on one deal, which also accelerated the recognition of capitalized costs. It is an either/or situation, if you give them credit for beating on revenue with the accounting change, they missed on EPS. If they didn't have the faster amortization on costs, EPS beat but then revenue missed. EPS was also helped during the year by saving \$9.1 million in travel and trade show expenses with Covid – that was 14-cents for 2020.

Many other signs do not point to strong revenue growth in our view either as capitalized costs are not leveraging and receivable DSOs growing adds to revenue too.

#### What is strong?

• Deferred revenue is actually rising in dollars and in terms of days. That may make some revenue trends easier to maintain for QTWO:

Def. Rev	4Q	3Q	2Q	1Q
Def Rev 2020	\$111.1	\$110.0	\$101.3	\$97.6
DSOs 2020 total	93.0	96.7	94.7	96.4
DSOs Current 2020	68.6	68.5	63.8	63.4
Def Rev 2019	\$90.9	\$77.4	\$71.3	\$69.5
DSOs 2019 total	95.5	88.7	83.8	88.9
DSOs Current 2019	60.8	59.6	54.1	57.9

The acquisition of PrecisionLender in 4Q19 added \$12 million in deferred revenue, but it was only adding about \$1 million per month in sales so that helped boost the total DSO figures. Also, in 4Q20, a change in accounting policy for the Cloud Lending business accelerated \$3.3 million of revenue recognition from deferred revenues. That basically knocked 3-days off deferred revenue DSO in 4Q. It also allowed Q2 to beat revenue guidance.

#### What is weak?

• Shouldn't Implementation Costs be growing more? These occur when Q2 installs software and sets up accounts. It capitalizes these costs and amortizes them over 5-7 years, not the length of the contract. Q2 assumes that customers will renew because of the hassle of changing providers, thus the longer amortization period. The capitalized figure had a small jump as Q2 acquired PrecisionLender in 4Q19 and has been essentially flat since:

Cap Implement Costs	4Q20	3Q20	2Q20	1Q20	4Q19	3Q19
Current	\$8.3	\$10.2	\$9.8	\$8.4	\$5.2	\$4.6
Long-term	\$15.2	\$16.9	\$15.7	\$14.6	\$15.8	\$14.9

The change to accelerate revenue recognition from the Cloud Lending deal discussed above in deferred revenues, resulted in the recognition of \$4.2 million of capitalized costs. That's why 4Q20 capitalized costs declined sequentially from 3Q20.

From an earnings standpoint, having to recognize so much past expense through the long-term amortization of the capitalized costs requires rapid earnings growth to leverage the rising amortization. Q2 is not getting enough of it:

Cap Implement vs Rev	2020	2019	2018
New Capitalization	\$16.9	\$14.3	\$7.3
Amortization	\$14.5	\$7.7	\$4.7
Amortization % Rev.	3.6%	2.4%	2.0%

The fact that new capitalization was higher than amortization, meant this accounting policy still added 4-cents to EPS for both GAAP and non-GAAP in 2020. The amortization figure for 2020 of \$14.5 million is higher due to the accelerated recognition of Cloud Lending revenue. That \$4.2 million in additional amortization was a 6-cent headwind. Q2 would have seen 10-cents in EPS from this policy instead of 4-cents in 2020. Also, we think it shows that this policy going forward should be a low-quality source of income as the spread between new capitalization and amortization should widen and look more like 2019. Q2 would still not have leveraged this amortization without the Cloud Lending change. It would have been 2.6% of revenue.

• The same thing with Deferred Solution and Other Costs. This includes fees to license third-party software and sales commissions along with some maintenance. Q2 also capitalizes costs like this and again amortizes over 5-7 years rather than the length of the customer contract. We would expect these to be growing and leveraging:

Cap Solutions	Costs 4Q20	3Q20	2Q20	1Q20	4Q19	3Q19
Current	\$19.0	) \$18.5	\$18.8	\$17.3	\$15.6	\$13.9
Long-term	\$32.8	\$ \$34.7	\$31.3	\$32.6	\$29.2	\$25.4
	Cap Solutions vs R	ev 2	2020 2	2019 2	018	
	New Capitalization	\$	15.0 \$	14.2 \$	6.7	
	Amortization	5	\$8.5 \$	\$6.0 \$	53.6	

Capitalizing more than amortization in 2020 added 10-cents to EPS for GAAP and non-GAAP results.

• Receivable DSOs are up a few days in 2020 vs. 2019. Some of that could be Covid delays and then easing after 2Q, but it's not as though sequential growth is materially different than 2019 either:

	4Q	3Q	2Q	1Q
DSOs 2020	30.5	37.0	31.4	26,3
Seq Growth 2020	5%	6%	6%	6%
DSOs 2019	23.5	27.9	31.3	25.0
Seq Growth 2019	7%	3%	9%	6%

This is a company where people watch sales and sales growth. Three days of receivables is equal to about \$3.5 million in sales in any quarter or about 3% growth. It is also worth noting that receivables are already lower by almost \$1 million due to higher bad debt reserves. Thus, the higher DSO may be adding more than 3% to sales growth. Also for revenue trends, it is worth noting that unbilled receivables fell in half from \$4.3 million in 4Q19 to \$2.1 million in 4Q20. These are tied to transaction volume and reflect revenue booked before the end of the quarter but billed early in the next quarter. If revenue growth is smoking hot – then transactions should be growing and so should unbilled receivables.

• Q2 is also adding back previously written off deferred revenue to its revenue figures. This comes from having marked the deferred revenue at PrecisionLender to fair market value under purchase accounting rules. That would have assessed the likelihood of it being realized and timing. This is getting smaller as more time has elapsed since the purchase. Since Q2 adds this to revenue, that figure rises. It also adds it as 100% profit to adjusted gross profit and boosts its reported margin. This has been a big driver of gross profit and adjusted EPS:

Non GAAP rev	4Q20	3Q20	2Q20	1Q20	4Q19
Add back Prec Lend Def Rev	\$0.7	\$1.0	\$1.3	\$1.4	\$1.8
Boost to gross margin	30bp	40bp	30bp	70bp	90bp
Boost to Adj EPS	1c	1c	2c	2c	3c

• In 4Q, Q2 also had to restructure a client's contract who needed relief. The result was it reversed out \$2.8 million from revenue. This is probably a one-time item, but a little lucky that it occurred in the same quarter the company changed its revenue recognition of another business to accelerate deferred revenue recognition.

#### What to watch

• The spread between GAAP and non-GAAP figures remains absurdly huge in our view. Keep in mind, both sets of figures benefit from the capitalized implementation, solutions, and commission policies. Both GAAP and non-GAAP benefit from using asset lives that

exceed industry norms like up to 5 years on amortizing software or amortizing capitalized costs over periods longer than customer contracts, plus adding back amortization as a non-cash cost. Both have the lower travel expense figures for 2020 too.

	2020	2019
Cash from Operations	-\$2.9	\$0.6
Сар Ехр	\$23.7	\$13.9
Free cash flow	-\$26.6	-\$13.3
GAAP Loss	-\$137.6	-\$70.9
Int/Taxes/Dep/Amort	\$80.4	\$32.6
Stock Comp	\$49.2	\$39.4
Purchase Acctg Def Ref	\$4.4	\$1.8
acquisition related	\$3.6	\$16.7
Exting of debt chg	\$8.9	\$0.0
Termination chg	<u>\$13.2</u>	<u>\$0.0</u>
Adjusted EBITDA	\$22.2	\$19.6

Notice that EBITDA is not positive as normally defined. It requires adding back the stock compensation to get Q2 to an almost \$0 level of EBITDA.

	2020	2019
GAAP Income	-\$137.6	-\$70.9
Purchase Acctg Def Ref	\$4.4	\$1.8
Termination chg	\$13.2	\$0.0
Exting of debt chg	\$8.9	\$0.0
Stock Comp	\$49.2	\$39.4
Amortiz Acq Tech	\$21.3	\$9.9
Acquisition related	\$3.6	\$16.7
Amort. Debt Discount	\$23.3	\$16.7
Amortiz Acq Intang	<u>\$17.9</u>	<u>\$6.3</u>
non GAAP Income	\$4.3	\$19.9
GAAP EPS	-\$2.65	-\$1.53
non GAAP EPS	\$0.08	\$0.41

We don't mind adding back truly one-time items like a termination charge. But, acquisitions consumed cash and that expense should be recognized. Even adding those ongoing items back, there still is no non-GAAP income!! It takes adding back stock compensation to make Q2 profitable on a non-GAAP basis.

# Perrigo Company plc (PRGO) Earnings Quality Update 12/20 Qtr.

6- Exceptionally Strong
5- Strong
4- Acceptable
3- Minor Concern
2- Weak
1- Strong Concern
<ul> <li>+ quality improving</li> </ul>
<ul> <li>quality deteriorating</li> </ul>

We maintain our earnings quality rating on PRGO of 3- (Minor Concern)

For an explanation of the EQ Review Rating scale, please refer to the end of this report.

### Summary

PRGO missed earnings expectations in the 12/20 quarter by 7 cps. This was largely driven by much lower-than-expected sales of cough and cold treatments as COVID-related social distancing and mask mandates resulted in an almost non-existent 20/21 flu season.

Our main concern with PRGO remains the extent to which it has relied on the acquisition of the rights to new products and ANDAs to provide much of its growth but adds back the amortization of these rights to non-GAAP earnings. Goodwill and intangibles amount to 60% of the assets on the balance sheet and exceed the company's shareholders' equity, but there is no cost for this reflected in the non-GAAP numbers. Also, the tax overhang remains, but management hopes this will be resolved favorably in the next 18 months.

#### What is weaker?

 PRGO continues with its acquisitions. Some of the larger deals done include buying Steripod, a maker of toothbrush protectors for \$26 million. Almost all the deal price was allocated to brand-name intangibles and is being amortized over 25 years. The oral care assets of High Ridge Brands (Dr. Fresh) were acquired in April for \$113 million and are being amortized over 17.8 years. Three Eastern European OTC dermatological brands were acquired for \$62.3 million and are being amortized over 18.8 years. In December, it acquired the ANDA for a generic gel for \$16.4 million which was all capitalized and is being amortized over 20 years.

- We believe these amortizable lives are unrealistically long, but this become irrelevant when the company adds back the amortization to its non-GAAP results. This add-back amounted to more than 40% of non-GAAP pre-tax earnings in 2020. In our mind, these expenses represent development costs the company would have had to expense on the income statement had it not acquired these rights.
- Our contention that the acquisition costs should not be ignored is further borne out by the fact that the company incurred \$347 million in goodwill impairment charges in 2020, following \$184.5 million in 2019 and \$224.4 million in 2018- this is not a pandemic problem. The company also warned in the 10-K that its BCS segment and Oral Care International reporting units' fair values exceeded their carrying values by less than 10% which puts them at risk for future writedowns.
- Inventory DSIs jumped to 141 in the 12/20 quarter from 108 a year ago. The company
  attributed this to a buildup to improve customer service levels, lower than anticipated
  sales, and preparation for new product releases. Cough and cold sales were much lower
  than expected and we see no reason for a rebound in demand in the 3/21 quarter. This
  could lead to a situation where the company must discount some of this inventory to move
  it which could eat into gross margin.
- The effective non-GAAP tax rate fell to 18.2% in the 12/20 quarter from 19.5% last year. This was impacted by the geographic earnings mix and the release of a valuation allowance. This added about 1.5 cps to earnings in the quarter.

#### What to watch

- Chargeback allowances fell to 63 days of Rx sales for the year ended 12/20 versus 88 a year ago. We see no explanation for this and would ordinarily be more concerned. However, the company has announced that it will finalize the sale of its domestic generic Rx business in early 2021, so the status of the company's chargeback allowances will become the acquiring company's concern.
- The upcoming sale of the company's final prescription pharma business to Altaris for \$1.55 billion will complete its portfolio alignment to a pure consumer self-care business and leave it with \$2 billion in cash on hand. The company will release more detail on capital allocation plans but indicated it will focus on M&A activity in the future.

- A key overhang for the company is its outstanding potential tax liabilities with both the IRS and Irish Revenue. These potential liabilities are connected with multiple issues over several periods with the potential negative outcome totaling over \$2 billion. The company remains confident it will prevail in these matters and expects to see resolutions over the next 18 months.
- The 2020 threshold sales level to trigger the final milestone payment of \$400 million related to the *Tysabri* royalties was not reached, prompting the company to write off the value of the related financial assets in a \$95 million charge.
- Interestingly, in June the company entered the cannabidiol (CBD) market with its strategic \$50 million investment and long-term supply agreement with Kazmira.

# Johnson & Johnson (JNJ) Earnings Quality Update 1/21 Qtr.

6- Exceptionally Strong
5- Strong
4- Acceptable
3- Minor Concern
2- Weak
1- Strong Concern
+ quality improving
<ul> <li>quality deteriorating</li> </ul>

We maintain our earnings quality rating on JNJ of 4- (Acceptable)

For an explanation of the EQ Review Rating scale, please refer to the end of this report.

### Summary

JNJ's 12/20 quarterly non-GAAP EPS of \$1.86 was 3 cps ahead of the consensus. Not surprisingly, the company's consumer business has seen increased sales of certain products such as analgesics, fever remedies, and mouthwash a result of COVID. However, this has been somewhat offset by declines in others categories such as cold and flu treatments resulting from the non-existent flu season. Likewise, medical products have been hurt by delays in elective procedures which should reverse over the next year as the pandemic wanes. The company's guidance towards \$9.50 per share in non-GAAP earnings in 2021 does not include the impact of the release of its COVID vaccine.

Overall, we do not have any large concerns regarding the company's earnings quality. We identified approximately 5.5 cps in non-operating EPS headwinds in the quarter. Our biggest point of concern remains the adding back of expenses to non-GAAP earnings that could be considered operational.

#### What is stronger?

• JNJ was guiding towards \$850 million of adjusted net other income for 2020 prior to the fourth quarter. The figure came in at \$720 million. The implied shortfall in the fourth quarter would have cost the company 4 cps in earnings in the 12/20 quarter.

• The adjusted tax rate in the 12/20 quarter increased by 70 bps year-over-year which cost the company almost 1.4 cps in earnings growth in the quarter.

#### What is weaker?

- JNJ adds back restructuring changes to non-GAAP earnings. As we have observed with JNJ before, its charges are not as large relative to earnings as some "serial restructurers" we follow. However, what stands out with JNJ is the large percentage of its restructuring charges that are allocated to the "other" category which includes the salaries of employees involved with the actions and consulting charges. We see these types of charges as having the largest chance of including costs that should be viewed as part of the company's ongoing business activities. Of the \$446 million in charges taken in 2020, \$405 million were labeled as "other".
- JNJ added back \$2.9 billion in pre-tax litigation charges in the 12/20 associated with the quarter bringing the 12-month total to more than \$5.1 billion. Most of this is related to the company's talc litigation. While the talc issue may be a one-time event, litigation is a typical occurrence for JNJ going back to the *Tylenol* problem decades ago. For reference, pre-tax litigation charges were \$5 billion in 2019, \$1.9 billion in 2018, and \$1.3 billion in 2017. At what point should a large part of these charges be viewed as operational?

#### What to watch

- Consumer segment accrued consumer rebates, returns, and promotions fell by 1.3 days of Consumer sales due to a decline in accrued promotion costs. This is not overly alarming given the increased demand for OTC analgesics/fever remedies and mouthwash which likely reduced the need for promotional activity.
- Medical Device segment accrued rebates, returns, and promotions increased by \$187 million (16%) on a decline in Medical Device sales. This drove the allowance up more than 4 days of device sales. This should not be unexpected given that the company was likely extending more aggressive rebates to customers in an attempt to drive sales in a weak demand environment.

# Explanation of EQ Rating Scale

6- (Exceptionally Strong)- Indicates uncommonly conservative accounting policies to the point that revenue and earnings are essentially understated relative to the company's peers. Higher possibility of reporting positive earnings surprises

5 (Strong)- Indicates the company has no areas of concern with its reported results and we see very little risk of the company disappointing due to recent results being overstated from aggressive reporting in recent periods.

4 (Acceptable)- Indicates the company may have exhibited a minor "red flag", but the severity of the issue is not yet a concern. Minimal risk of an earnings disappointment resulting from previous earnings or cash flow overstatement

3 (Minor Concern)- Indicates the company has exhibited either a larger number of or more serious warning signs than companies receiving a 4. The likelihood of an immediate earnings or cash flow disappointment is not considered to be high, but the signs mentioned deserve a higher degree of attention in the future.

2 (Weak) Indicates the company's recently reported results have benefitted materially from aggressive accounting. Follow up work should be performed to determine the nature and extent of the problem. There is a possibility that upcoming results could disappoint as the impact of unsustainable benefits disappears.

1 (Strong Concern)- Indicates that the company's recent results are significantly overstated and that we view a disappointment in upcoming quarters is highly likely

In addition to the numerical rating, the EQ Review Rating also include either a minus or plus sign. A minus sign indicates that our analysis shows the overall earnings quality of the company has worsened since the last review and there is a possibility the numerical rating will fall should the problem continue into upcoming quarters. Likewise, a positive sign indicates that the overall earnings quality is improving, and the company may see an upgrade in its numerical rating should the trend continue.

## Key Points to Understand About the EQ Score

The EQ Review Rating is much more than a blind, quantitative scoring method. While we utilize proprietary adjustments, ratios, and methods developed over decades of earnings quality analysis, the foundation of all of our analysis is reading recent SEC filings, press releases, conference call transcripts and in some cases, conversations with managements.

The EQ Review Rating is not comparable to a traditional buy/sell rating. The Rating is intended to specifically convey the extent to which reported earnings may be over/understated. Fundamental factors such as forecasts for future growth, increasing competition, and valuation are not reflected in the rating. Therefore, a high score does not in itself indicate a company is a buy but rather indicates that recent results are a good indication of the underlying earnings and cash generation capacity of the company. A low score (1-2) will likely result in us performing a more thorough review of fundamental factors to determine if the company warrants a full-blown sell recommendation.

## Disclosure

Behind the Numbers, LLC is an independent research firm structured to provide analytical research to the financial community. Behind the Numbers, LLC is not rendering investment advice based on investment portfolios and is not registered as an investment adviser in any jurisdiction. All research is based on fundamental analysis using publicly available information including SEC filed documents, company presentations, annual reports, earnings call transcripts, as well as those of competitors, customers, and suppliers. Other information sources include mass market and industry news resources. These sources are believed to be reliable, but no representation is made that they are accurate or complete, or that errors, if discovered, will be corrected. Behind the Numbers, LLC does not use company sources beyond what they have publicly written or discussed in presentations or media interviews. Behind the Numbers does not use or subscribe to expert networks. All employees are aware of this policy and adhere to it.

The authors of this report have not audited the financial statements of the companies discussed and do not represent that they are serving as independent public accountants with respect to them. They have not audited the statements and therefore do not express an opinion on them. Other CPAs, unaffiliated with Mr. Middleswart, may or may not have audited the financial statements. The authors also have not conducted a thorough "review" of the financial statements as defined by standards established by the AICPA.

This report is not intended, and shall not constitute, and nothing contained herein shall be construed as, an offer to sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy any securities referred to in this report, or a "BUY" or "SELL" recommendation. Rather, this research is intended to identify issues that investors should be aware of for them to assess their own opinion of positive or negative potential.

Behind the Numbers, LLC, its employees, its affiliated entities, and the accounts managed by them may have a position in, and from time-to-time purchase or sell any of the securities mentioned in this report. Initial positions will not be taken by any of the aforementioned parties until after the report is distributed to clients, unless otherwise disclosed. It is possible that a position could be held by Behind the Numbers, LLC, its employees, its affiliated entities, and the accounts managed by them for stocks that are mentioned in an update, or a BTN Thursday Thoughts.